
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 1 November 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, 
Alan Law, David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Joe Otten, Zahira Naz, Peter Price and Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
1 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 October 

2016 
 

6. Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group (Pages 11 - 16) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory 

Group held on 20 September 2016 
 

7. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 17 - 134) 
 Report of the Interim Head of Planning 

 
9. Enforcement of Planning Control: Barleywood Road (Pages 135 - 

146) 
 Report of the Interim Head of Planning 

 
10. Quarterly Overview Of Enforcement Activity (Pages 147 - 

150) 
 Report of the Interim Head of Planning 

 
11. Quarterly Update Of Enforcement Cases (Pages 151 - 

178) 
 Report of the Interim Head of Planning 

 
12. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 179 - 

182) 
 Report of the Interim Head of Planning 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 22 November 

2016 



 

 

 



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a me
[...]
consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 October 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Joe Otten, Zahira Naz, 
Peter Price and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs, but 
no substitute was appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillors Jack Clarkson and Alan Law declared personal interests in an 
application for the erection of 7 x 2 bed terraced houses on two sites either side of 
Ash Lane, Deepcar, adjacent to 19 Haywood Lane and 8 Ash Lane (Case No. 
16/00802/FUL) as they were Members of Stocksbridge Town Council, but stated 
they had not been involved or commented on the application and that they would 
speak and vote thereon. 

  
 Councillors Alan Law and Jack Clarkson declared personal interests in an 

application for a residential development comprising 413 dwellings with associated 
car parking accommodation, landscaping works, access roads, bridge, site 
infrastructure and open space at land East of the River Don and to the South West 
of Station Road, Deepcar (Case No. 14/00318/FUL) as they were Members of 
Stocksbridge Town Council.  Councillor Alan Law stated he had not been involved 
or commented on the application and that he would speak and vote thereon.  
Councillor Jack Clarkson stated that he had objected to the development and 
would not speak and vote thereon and left the room prior to consideration of the 
item. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 20 September 
2016, were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with a Co-
Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.10.2016 

Page 2 of 5 
 

planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.  
 

OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 410: LAND ADJACENT 
6 CANTERBURY DRIVE 
 

6.1 The Interim Head of Planning submitted a report outlining a response to an 
objection received to Tree Preservation Order No. 410 which had been made in 
respect of trees situated on land adjacent to 6 Canterbury Drive.  The report stated 
that the objections to the Tree Preservation Order, received from a relative on 
behalf of the property owner, related, in particular, to concerns over the safety of 
several trees around the perimeter of the adjacent land to the property, that 
appeared to be poor specimens approaching the end of their lives and therefore 
likely to cause property damage. An independent tree surgeon’s assessment 
classed 11 trees as potentially hazardous to neighbouring houses.  In response, it 
was explained that the trees had been inspected by the Local Authority Community 
Tree Officer and that no obvious defects were noted other than for one sycamore 
tree which was found to have an unidentified bracket fungus. The objector though 
was advised to obtain a written tree survey by an arboriculturist or other 
appropriate expert, who would provide evidence and, if necessary, an application 
could be made for work to be carried out to the trees which coul
[...]
ality.  In response, it was explained that a Tree Evaluation 
Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) had been carried out by officers, which 
was a nationally accepted method for assessing trees that were under potential 
threat of removal. The TEMPO assessment found the trees at the property were 
suitable for protection and the Order was served to maintain the visual amenity 
value the trees provide to the local environment by softening and adding character 
to the housing development’s built form and street scene for the enjoyment of the 
public. 

  
7.2 The Tree Preservation Order, letter of objection and TEMPO assessment were 

attached to the report now submitted. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the objection, as now reported, Tree 

Preservation Order No. 411 at 33 Holyrood Avenue be confirmed unmodified.  
 
8.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee and as amended in the minutes of this meeting, and the 
requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any 
other purpose; 

  
 (b) having (i) considered additional representations objecting to the proposed 

development and the officer’s response, as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard oral representations at the meeting from a 
local resident objecting to the proposed development and from the applicant 
supporting the proposed development, an application for planning permission for 
the erection of 2 dwellinghouses with integral garages within the curtilage of 172 
Prospect Road, Bradway (Cas
[...]
he meeting; 

  
 (e) having considered two additional letters of objection, including an objection 

from a local Ward Councillor and the officer’s response, as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for the erection of 7 x 2 bed terraced houses on two sites either side of 
Ash Lane, adjacent to 19 Haywood Lane and 8 Ash Lane, Deepcar (Case No. 
16/00802/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (f) an application for planning permission for the demolition of a working mens club 

and erection of 27 apartments in 1 x 3 storey block with the provision of 
underground car parking accommodation and associated landscaping works at 
Handsworth Working Mens Club and Institute, 445 Handsworth Road (Case No. 
16/00480/FUL) was withdrawn from consideration to allow officers to review the  air 
quality information that had only just been submitted by the applicant following a 
decision of the Committee at its meeting held on 20 September 2016, and it be 
noted that the application would be reported back to a future meeting of the 
Committee; 

  
 (g) having noted an additional representation from a local Ward Councillor 

supporting local residents concerns and the officer’s response, an application for 
planning permission for the erection of three dwellings and a detached garage 
building at land at the junction with Broomfield Court, Broomfield Road, 
Stocksbridge (Case No. 16/00388/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (h) having heard oral representations at the meeting from the applicant’s 

representative supporting the proposed development and notwithstanding the 
officer’s recommendation, an application for planning permission for the erection of 
a dwellinghouse at land adjoining 21 Leyburn Road (Case No. 15/04308/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, as the Committee viewed that the development represented 
the addition of one dwelling in an area of established housing, that would contain 
flood resilience me
[...]
ng 
occupation of the dwellings with regard to the Mine Water Treatment Scheme until 
the mine water treatment facility has been designed, constructed, managed and 
maintained and (C) Conditions 17 and 25 being deleted, all as detailed in the 
aforementioned supplementary report. 

 
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of 
the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday 1 November, 2016 at the Town Hall. 

 
11.  
 

JOHN WILLIAMSON, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM MANAGER 
 

11.1 The Co-Chair (Councillor Peter Rippon) advised the Committee that John 
Williamson, was absent from the meeting due to an illness that had required him 
to  be admitted to hospital.  The Committee conveyed their best wishes to him for 
a speedy recovery. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                               
SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Meeting held 20th September, 2016  

 
PRESENT: Name Organisation 
   
 Dr. Philip Booth (Chair) 

Mr. Tim Hale 
Mr. Patrick Burns 
Mr. Rod Flint 
Mr. Simon Geddye 
Mr. Howard Greaves   
 
Mr. Graham Hague  
 
Dr. Roger Harper 
Mr. Bob Hawkins 
 
Dr. Jo Lintonbon   
Mr. Bob Marshall 
Dr. Jan Woudstra 
 

Co-opted Member 
Sheffield Chamber of 
Commerce 
Co-opted Member 
Georgian Group 
Civic Trust 
Hallamshire Historic Buildings 
Society 
Victorian Society/South 
Yorkshire Industrial History 
Society 
Ancient Monuments Society  
Council for the Protection of 
Rural England 
University of Sheffield 
Royal Town Pla
[...]
which the Group considered to be a more appropriate height than the 
current proposal. The Group observed that the location was not appropriate for 
a cluster of towers and that the Arts Tower had been designed to be a unique 
feature in the landscape, which would be severely compromised if there was 
another tall building close by. 
 
 
(3) Demolition of car showroom and associated buildings and erection of 
mixed use development comprising four blocks ranging from 6 to 11 
storeys in height to provide 2,027sqm of retail floorspace, 136 residential 
apartments, 40 student cluster flats (190 student beds) with basement car 
parking, associated landscaping, bin stores, cycle parking and electricity 

Page 13



Meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group  
 20. 9. 2016 Page 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

substation (Amended resubmission of previously refused application no. 
15/01180/FUL) at 245 Ecclesall Road 
(Case number: 16/03159/FUL). 
 
The Group affirmed its previous decision regarding the development. 
 
(4)  Erection of single-storey annex to chapel building (Phase 2) 
Attercliffe Chapel Attercliffe Common 
(Case Number: 16/03037/LBC) 
 
The Group welcomed the re-use of the building as a church, which it 
considered to be a significant building. The Group felt that the construction of 
an extension would not be unacceptable but that, in its present form, the 
current proposal did not fully respect the character of the original building. The 
Group observed that a heritage assessment would be helpful to the 
consideration of the application and what would be appropriate development. 
The Group noted with regret that the developers had not followed the advice of 
the Head of Planning, regarding the development. 
 
 
 
UPDATE REPORT 
The Acting Head of Planning reported that:- 
(a) planning permission had been granted on 21st August, 2016 for the 
development of Heeley Bank Scho
[...]
y Centre 
Sheffield 
S1 3HY 
 

 
61 

16/01915/FUL  
(Formerly PP-05157835) 

Acorn House 
288 - 292 Shalesmoor 
Sheffield 
S3 8UL 
 

 
94 

16/00480/FUL  
(Formerly PP-04818387) 

Handsworth Working Men’s Club and 
Institute 
445 Handsworth Road 
Sheffield 
S13 9DD 
 

 
108 

 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 01/11/2016 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
16/03159/FUL (Formerly PP-05416233) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of car showroom and associated buildings 
and erection of mixed use development comprising 
four blocks ranging from 6 to 11 storeys in height to 
provide 1,956sqm of retail floorspace, 144 residential 
apartments, 40 student cluster flats (190 student beds) 
with basement car parking, associated landscaping, bin 
stores, cycle parking and electricity substation 
(Amended resubmission of previously refused 
application no. 15/01180/FUL) 
 

Location 245 Ecclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8JE 
 

Date Received 17/08/2016 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Ms Susan Crowley 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 

Page 19



 

 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 
[...]


Page 60



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
16/02910/FUL (Formerly PP-05355687) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a mixed 
use development incorporating student 
accommodation, comprising 346 studio apartments, 6 x 
1 bed apartments, 3 x 2 bed apartments and 102 
cluster flats providing at total of 972 bed spaces, 
commercial units and Hub Space (Use Class A1) [with 
no more than 250 sqm of sales area], A2, A3, A4, A5, 
B1 and D1), with associated works, access, 
landscaping and ancillary features 
 

Location Site Of 20 Hollis Croft And 31 Hollis Croft City Centre 
Sheffield S1 3HY 
 

Date Received 29/07/2016 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 General/landscape  
  
 HLC-HLM-ZZ-XX-GA-L-(90)00 Rev PA2 - Landscape GA 
 HLC-HLM-ZZ-ZZ-GA-L-(90)10 Rev PA1 - Landscape GA - Lower Link 
 HLC-HLM-ZZ-ZZ-GA-L-(90)11 Rev PA1 - Landscape GA - Central Link 
 HLC-HLM-ZZ-ZZ-GA-L-(90)12 Rev PA2 -  Landscape GA - Historic Link 
 HLC-HLM-ZZ-ZZ-GA-L-(90)13 Rev PA1 - Landscape GA - Upper Terraces 
 HLC-HLM-ZZ-RF-GA-L-(90)03 Rev PA1 -  Roof Plan 
  

Page 61



 

 Site 1 
  
 HLC-HLM-Z1-00-GA-A-(05)00 Rev PA1 - Site 1 GA Plan Ground Floor 
 HLC-HLM-Z1-01-GA-A-(05)01 Rev PA1 - Site 1 GA Plan First Floor 
 HLC-HLM-Z1-02-GA-A-(05)02 Rev PA1 - Site 1 GA Plan Second Floor 
 HLC-HLM-Z1-03-GA-A-(05)03 Rev PA1 - Site 1 GA Plan Third Floor 
 HLC-HLM-Z1-04-GA-A-(05)04 Rev PA1 - Site 1 GA Plan Fourth Floor 
 HLC-HLM-Z1-05-GA-A-(05)05 Rev PA1- Site 1 G
[...]
Overall it is concluded that the development will make a positive contribution to the 
site and the surrounding area and it is recommended that planning permission is 
granted subject to the listed conditions and to the completion of a legal agreement 
securing the following heads of terms..  
 
 
Heads of Terms 
 
1. The Owners shall pay the Council [on or before the commencement of 
Development] the sum of £ £130,325 to be used by the Council towards the 
financing of new Affordable Housing (as defined by reference to the National 
Planning Policy Framework) by new building or the purchase, refurbishment or 
conversion of existing private housing within Sheffield. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 134



 
 
 

 
Report of:   The Interim Head of Planning    
   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    1 November 2016 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lee Brook 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: Unauthorised use of land as a vehicle breakers 

yard, storage of vehicles, parts and waste and 
erection of an unauthorised building.  
Barleywood Road 

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
  
That the Interim Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate 
action including if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal 
proceedings to secure the removal of the unauthorised extension. 
 
The Interim Head of Planning is designated to vary the action authorised in 
order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to 
resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 9

Page 135



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING AND 
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

      1 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
  

UNAUTHORISED USE OF LAND AS A VEHICLE BREAKERS YARD, 
STORAGE OF VEHICLES, PARTS AND WASTE AND 
UNAUTHORISED ERECTION OF A BUILDING, BARLEYWOOD 
ROAD 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Committee Members of a breach 
of planning control and to make recommendations on any further action 
required.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A complaint has been received about the use of land adjoining the 

cemetery for a scrap yard.  On visiting the site a car breakers use was 
found, including storage of scrap vehicles, parts and a large new 
building was under construction.  The owner of the business reports 
that he has applied for building regulations for the building.  This has 
been checked and confirmed.  However there is no planning 
permission for the new building or for the use of the land.  The access 
lane, part of Barleywood Road is also being used to store vehicles and 
waste material. 
 

2.2 The owner was verbally advised at site, that although the use is 
described as acceptable in principle, due to the local plan zoning as 
Industrial land, (see section 3), the close proximity to the cemetery and 
to the setting of listed buildings raises serious concerns.  The quiet 
enjoyment of the cemetery by families visiting graves could be spoiled 
and the setting of the listed buildings and listed wall is considered to be 
spoiled by the visual impact of the use and large new building.  A letter, 
dated 8th September was sent to the business owner giving the officer 
view in writing. 
 

2.3 It has been confirmed that some of the unauthorised use is taking place 
on Barleywood Road carriageway itself, a public highway, (un-
adopted), owned by Sheffield City Council.  Highways enforcement are 
taking this up with the business owner to ensure it is free from 
obstructions.  It is currently used for sto
[...]
 There are no equal opportunity implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report. 
 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 Where an enforcement notice (EN) and stop notice, under Section 183,  
is served compensation may be payable, following appeal, in respect of 
a stopped activity if: 

 
a) the EN is quashed on grounds other than the granting of planning 

permission, 
 
b)   the EN is varied so that matters alleged to constitute a breach of 

control cease to include an activity stopped by the notice,  
 
c)    the EN is withdrawn by the Council otherwise than inconsequence  

with the grant of planning permission by the Council for the 
development to which the notice relates; or  

 
d)    the stop notice is withdrawn. 

 
7.2 In the unlikely event compensation is paid, it would be met from the 

planning revenue budget 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 That the Interim Head of Planning be authorised to take any 

appropriate action including if necessary, enforcement action, including 

Page 140



the use of stop notice powers and the institution of legal to secure the 
cessation of the use of the land as a vehicle breakers yard and removal 
of the unauthorised building and clearance of the land of any items 
associated with the unauthorised use. 
 

8.2 The Interim Head of Planning is designated to vary the action 
authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SITE PLAN 

Page 141



PHOTOGRAPHS  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 142



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 143



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 144



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Flo Churchill  
Interim Head of Planning    27 September 2016 

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 1 November 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Ian Auckland, Alan Law, 

Jack Clarkson, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, 
Joe Otten, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Peter Rippon and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michelle Cook and David 
Baker but no substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 11 October 2016, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Sheffield Conservation 
Advisory Group held on 20 September 2016. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Interim Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee and as amended in the minutes of this meeting, and 
the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.11.2016 

Page 2 of 4 
 

any other purpose; 
  
 (b) following consideration at the meeting of representations from three local 

residents speaking against the application, and from the applicant’s agent and the 
developer speaking in favour of the application, an application for planning 
permission for demolition of car showroom and associated buildings and erection 
of mixed use development comprising four blocks ranging from 6 to 11 storeys in 
height to provide 1,956sqm of retail floorspace, 144 residential apartments, 40 
student cluster flats (190 student beds) with basement car parking, associated 
landscaping, bin stores, cycle parking and electricity substation (amended 
resubmission of previously refused application no. 15/01180/FUL) at 245 Ecclesall 
Road (Case No. 16/03159/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) following consideration of a clarification to the officer’s report, and subject to an 

additional directive, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, and following consideration at the meeting of representations from  a 
resident speaking against the application, and from the applicant’s agent speaking 
in favour of the application, an application for planning permission for demolition of 
existing buildings and erection of a mixed use development incorporating student 
accommodation, comprising 346 studio apartments, 6 x 1 bed apartments, 3 x 2 
bed apartments and 102 cluster flats providing at a total of 972 bed spaces, 
commercial units and Hub Space (Use Class A1 [with no more than 250sqm of 
sales area], A2, A3, A4, A5, B1 and D1), with associated works, access, 
landscaping and ancillary features at site of 20 Hollis Croft and 31 Hollis Croft, 
City Centre (Case No. 16/02910/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) subject to an amendment to condition 2, as outlined in a supplementary report 

circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of representations at the 
meeting from a local resident speaking against the application, and from the 
applicant’s agent speaking in favour of the application, an application for planning 
permission for partial demolition, alterations and extension to building to form 21 
apartments with restaurant/café (Use Class A3) at ground floor and basement 
level at Acorn House, 288-292, Shalesmoor (Case No. 16/01915/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally; and 

  
 (e) following consideration of an additional representation, and subject to an 

additional condition, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, and following consideration of representations at the meeting from two 
local residents speaking against the application and from the applicant’s agent 
speaking in favour of the application, an application for planning permission for 
demolition of working men’s club and erection of 27 apartments in 1 x 3 storey 
block with the provision of underground car parking accommodation and 
associated landscaping works at Handsworth Working Men’s Club and Institute, 
445 Handsworth Road (Case No. 16/00480/FUL) be granted, conditionally, 
subject to the completion of a legal agreement. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: BARLEYWOOD ROAD 
 

8.1 The Interim Head of Planning submitted a report informing Members of a breach 
of planning control in respect of the unauthorised use of land as a vehicle 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.11.2016 

Page 3 of 4 
 

breakers yard, storage of vehicles, parts and waste and unauthorised erection of a 
building, at Barleywood Road. 

  
8.2 The report stated that a complaint had been received about the use of land at 

Barleywood Road, adjoining the cemetery, for a scrap yard. On visiting the site, a 
car breakers use was found, including storage of scrap vehicles, parts and a large 
new building was under construction. The owner of the business reported that he 
had applied for building regulations for the building. This had been checked and 
confirmed. However, there was no permission for the new building or for the use 
of the land. The access lane, part of Barleywood Road, was also being used to 
store vehicles and waste material. 

  
8.3 The owner was verbally advised at the site that, although the use was described 

as acceptable in principle due to the local plan zoning as industrial land, the close 
proximity to the cemetery and to the setting of listed buildings raised serious 
concerns. The quiet enjoyment of the cemetery by families visiting graves could 
be spoiled and the setting of the listed buildings and listed wall was considered to 
be spoiled by the visual impact of the use and large new building. A letter, dated 8 
September 2016, was sent to the business owner giving the officer view in writing. 

  
8.4 It had been confirmed that some of the unauthorised use was taking place at 

Barleywood Road carriageway, itself a public highway (un-adopted), owned by 
Sheffield City Council. Highways enforcement were taking this up with the 
business owner to ensure that it was free from obstructions. It was currently used 
for storing scrap vehicles and depositing waste. A public footpath was also 
affected, in that some of the storage/waste obscured the view of the path line for 
the members of the public that wished to use it. The Highways Public Rights of 
Way Team were investigating. 

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That (a) the Interim Head of Planning be authorised to take any 

appropriate action including, if necessary, enforcement action, including the use of 
stop notice powers, and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the 
cessation of the use of the land at Barleywood Road as a vehicle breakers yard 
and removal of the unauthorised building and clearance of the land of any items 
associated with the unauthorised use; and 

  
 (b) the Interim Head of Planning, in consultation with a Co-Chair of this 

Committee, be designated to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the 
objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated 
breaches of planning control. 

 
9.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Interim Head of Planning 
providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being undertaken by the 
enforcement team within the City. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES 
 

10.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Interim Head of Planning providing an 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.11.2016 

Page 4 of 4 
 

update on the progress of enforcement cases across the City and (b) further 
information provided orally by the Interim Head on enforcement matters in 
response to questions from Members of the Committee. 

  
 RESOLVED: That (i) the information now reported be noted and; (ii) with regard to 

Land at Kettlebridge Road, S9 (item 1, page 153) (A) the Committee concurs with 
the assessment of the Interim Head of Planning that no further enforcement action 
should be pursued in respect of the planning obligation monies, which were 
required as part of the Legal Agreement associated with the planning permission 
granted for the property because the Council no longer wishes to progress with 
the highway improvement works associated with the agreement; and (B) the 
outstanding invoice be written off accordingly. 

 
11.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Interim Head of Planning 
detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and 
(b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m on 
Tuesday 22 November 2016 at the Town Hall. 

 


